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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2203

ANSWERED ON 15.03.2022


Rural Sports Activities in Maharashtra


2203. SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the Schemes of the Government to encourage rural sports activities under “Khelo India” in Maharashtra State ;


(b) whether the Government would lay emphasis on developing special facilities to encourage meritorious children and youth in rural areas so that they also get an opportunity to play in national/international competitions and represent the nation;


(c) if so, the details thereof in Maharashtra, district-wise; and


(d) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR }


(a) One of the verticals of the Khelo India Scheme, “Promotion of rural and indigenous/tribal games”, is dedicated specifically to the encouragement of rural sports activities in the country, including the rural areas of Maharashtra. This Ministry has provided financial assistance to the concerned Sports Federations for conducting competitive events in Mallakhamb, Mitti Dangal (freestyle wrestling), tug of war, etc. in the rural areas of Maharashtra. 37 players of Maharashtra who have won medals in Mallakhamb at the national level are receiving scholarship at the rate of Rs.

10,000/- per month under the Khelo India Scheme. Further, rural sports are also promoted in Maharashtra and other parts of the country under the aegis of the Ek Bharat Shreshtha Bharat (EBSB) Programme of which the sports component is implemented by this Ministry.
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(b) and (c) ‘Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility to develop special facilities to encourage meritorious children and youth in rural areas so that they also get an opportunity to play in national/international competitions and represent the nation rests primarily with the respective State/Union Territory Governments. The Union Government supplements their efforts. However, under the Khelo India Scheme of this Ministry, 12 sports infrastructure projects of various categories have been sanctioned, 28 sports academies have been accreditated and 44 Khelo India Centres (district level) and one Khelo India State Centre of Excellence have been approved in the State of Maharashtra. Further, the Sports Authority of India (SAI) runs 2 National Centres of Excellence (NCOE), one Indigenous Games and Martial Arts School (IGMA) and 14 Adopted Akharas in the State of Maharashtra. Details of these sports facilities are at Annexure. The sportspersons being trained at these sports facilities belong to all sections of society including the rural, backward and tribal areas of the country and are provided with regular training on residential and non-residential basis as per the approved norms of the schemes.


(d) Does not arise.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) AND (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2203 TO BE ANSWERED ON 15/03/2022

REGARDING “RURAL SPORTS ACTIVITIES IN MAHARASHTRA” ASKED BY

SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA


DETAILS OF SPORTS FACILITIES UNDER THE KHELO INDIA SCHEME IN THE

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA


I. SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS


S.

No.

District Name of the project Date of

sanction

Amount

sanctioned

Amount

released

% of work

completed

1. Aurangabad Construction of Swimming Pool at SAI Western Training Center,

District Aurangabad.

01-03-2017 5.00 5.00 100%

2. Mumbai Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at SAI Regional Centre, District

Mumbai.

24-05-2017 8.00 7.00 72%

3. Nagpur Upgradation of Olympic Swimming Parking Ground at Municipal

Council, Katol District Nagpur.

24-07-2018 5.00 4.75 75%

4. Pune Upgradation of Synthetic Hockey turf at Shivchhatrapti Kridapeeth Sports Complex, District Pune.

30-11-2018 5.50 5.50 95%

5. Pune Upgradation of Shooting range at Shivchhatrapti Kridapeeth Sports Complex, District Pune.

30-11-2018 7.37 7.37 100%

6. Nashik Creation of sports infrastructure facilities namely seating Gallery, Basketball ground, Lawn Tennis

Court and Support academics and Training Centre/ Hostel in District Nashik Municipal Corporation.

20-12-2018 6.00 3.00 25%

7. Pune Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple Occupancy) Hostel at ASI District

Pune.

24-09-2019 26.77 8.03 13%

8. Aurangabad Construction of 300 Bedded (Triple

Occupancy) Hostel at SAI STC,

District Aurangabad.

24-09-2019 26.77 13.91 47%

9. Kolhapur Laying of Synthetic Hockey turf at

Major Dhyanchand Hockey

Stadium, District Kolhapur.

13-12-2019 5.50 2.50 35%

10. Amravati Construction of Advance Archery

Range and Equipment purchase in front of Santa Gagdebaba Amravati

University, District Amravati.

29-04-2020 1.39 0.70 5%

11. Solapur Construction of Multi-Purpose Hall at Solapur University, District

Solapur.

23-10-2020 4.50 0.00 Nil

12. Aurangabad Construction of Fencing Hall at

National Centre of Excellence,

District Aurangabad

23-02-2022 2.00 0.00 Nil
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II. KHELO INDIA CENTRES


S. NO. OF

DISTRICT

DISTRICT S. NO. OF

CENTRE

CENTRE DISCIPLINE

1. Ahmednagar 1. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Ahmednagar (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee)

Archery

2. Akola 2. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Akola

Boxing

3. Amravati 3. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Amaravati

Archery

4. RC Mumbai- Sri Hanuman VyayamPrasarak

Mandal

Archery

Mallakhamb

Swimming

Thang-ta

Wrestling

4. Aurangabad 5. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Aurangabad (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Shooting

5. Baldhana 6. TalukaKridaSankul Executive Committee,

Chikhali( District Sports complex)

Fencing

6. Beed 7. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Bedd (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Kabaddi

7. Bhandara 8. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Bhandara (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Fencing

8. Chadrapur 9. TalukaKridaSankul Executive Committee Rajura

Chandrapur

Athletics

9. Dhule 10. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Dhule (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Football

10. Gadchiroli 11. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Gadchiroli

Archery

11. Gondia 12. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Gondia (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Athletics

12. Hingoli 13. JilhaKrida Sankul, Karyakari Samiti Hingoli Wrestling

13. Jalgaon 14. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Jalgon

Boxing

14. Jalna 15. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Jalan (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Kho-Kho

15. Kolhapur 16. District Sports Complex Executive

Committee,Kolhapur

Wrestling

17. New English School, Nool Hockey

18. Kodoli High School & ST Patil Jr. College Archery

16. Latur 19. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Latur (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Wrestling

17. Mumbai City 20. Disticts Sports Complex Executive Committee

, Mumbai

Boxing

18.  Mumbai

Suburban

21. TaluklaSports Compelx Executive Committee,

Andheri

Kabaddi

19. Nagpur 22. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Nagpur (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Badminton

23. RashtrasantTukadoji M. University Athletics

Badminton

Basketball

Handball

20. Nanded 24. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Nanded

Table

Tennis

21. Nandurbar 25. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Nandurbar (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Athletics

22. Nashik 26. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Nashik

Athletics

27. Bhonsla Military School Athletics

Swimming

23. Osmanabad 28. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Osmanabad (Shri Tuljabhavani)

Kho-Kho

24. Palghar 29. TalukaKridaSankul Executive Committee, Boxing


Page 5 of 6

S. NO. OF

DISTRICT

DISTRICT S. NO. OF

CENTRE

CENTRE DISCIPLINE

Palghar (District Sports Complex)

25. Parbhani 30. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Parbhani (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Fencing

26. Pune 31. District Sports Complex Executive committee

Baramati Pune

Volleyball

32. Muktangana English School Gymnastics

27. Raigarh 33. District Sports Complex Executive

Committee,Raigad (Zilla Krida Sankul Samitee )

Wrestling

34. Mahatma Gandhi Edu. Society, HOC Panvel Athletics

Volleyball

28. Ratnagiri 35. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Ratnagri

Badminton

29. Sangli 36. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Sangli (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee )

Athletics

37. Nav Krishna School & Jr. College Athletics

30. Satara 38. District Sports Executive Committee, Satara Athletics

31. Sindhudurg 39. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Sindhudurg (Zilla KridaSankulSamitee)

Kabaddi

32. Solapur 40. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Solapur

Badminton

33. Thane 41. Taluka Krida Sankul Executive Committee,

Ambarnath, Badlapur

Badminton

34. Wardha 42. District Sports Complex Executive Committee Boxing

35. Washim 43. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Washim

Kabaddi

36. Yawatmal 44. District Sports Complex Executive Committee,

Yawatmal

Hockey


III. KHELO INDIA STATE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE


S. NO. CENTRE DISCIPLINE

1. Shivchhatrapati Sports Complex, Balewadi, Pune Athletics

Cycling

Shooting


IV. ACCREDITED ACADEMIES


S. NO. ACCREDITATED ACADEMY DISCIPLINE

1. NCOE Aurangabad Gymnastics

2. Army Sports Institute, Pune Archery

3. Army Sports Institute, Pune Athletics

4. Army Sports Institute, Pune Boxing

5. Army Sports Institute, Pune Fencing

6. Army Sports Institute, Pune Weightlifting

7. Army Sports Institute, Pune Wrestling

8. Lakshya shooting Club, Mumbai Shooting

9. Bhoir Gymkhana, Mumbai Gymnastics

10.
Eklavya Krida Sankul, Khandesh College Education Society, MJ College Campus,

Jilha Peth, Jalgaon
Badminton

11.
Eklavya Krida Sankul, Khandesh College Education Society, MJ College Campus,

Jilha Peth, Jalgaon
Swimming

12.
Eklavya Krida Sankul, Khandesh College Education Society, MJ College Campus,

Jilha Peth, Jalgaon
Shooting

13. Gun for Glory Academy, Pune Shooting

14. Archer's Academy, Pune Archery

15. Bhonsala Military School, Nasik Athletics

16. Krida Probodhini Balewadi, Pune Judo

17. India Khelega, Pune Table Tennis

18. NCOE Aurangabad Weightlifting

19. NCOE Aurangabad Boxing

20. NCOE Aurangabad Fencing
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S. NO. ACCREDITATED ACADEMY DISCIPLINE

21. NCOE Aurangabad Hockey

22. NCOE Mumbai Hockey

23. NCOE Mumbai Kabaddi

24. NCOE Mumbai Wrestling

25. Glenmark Aquatic Foundation Swimming

26. Shree Hanuman Vyayam Prasarak Mandal, Amravati Gymnastics

27. Eklavya Archery Academy, Nandgaon, Amravati Archery

28. The Thane City & District Badminton Association, Thane Badminton


DETAILS OF SPORTS FACILITIES UNDER SAI SPORTS PROMOTIONAL SCHEMES

IN THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA


S.

NO.

CENTRE NAME DISCIPLINE RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL

   BOYS GIRLS TOTAL BOYS GIRLS TOTAL

NATIONAL CENTRES OF EXCELLENCE (NCOE)

1 Kandivali Athletics 1 0 1 0 0 0

  Hockey 0 19 19 0 0 0

  Kabaddi 10 2 12 0 0 0

  Wrestling 9 6 15 0 0 0

  TOTAL: 20 27 47 0 0 0

2 Aurangabad Archery 3 2 5 0 0 0

  Athletics 2 2 4 0 0 0

  Boxing 18 10 28 0 0 0

  Fencing 19 6 25 0 0 0

  Gymnastics 8 15 23 0 0 0

  Hockey 20 1 21 0 0 0

  Weightlifting 12 24 36 0 0 0

  TOTAL: 82 60 142 0 0 0

INDIGENOUS GAMES AND MARTIAL ARTS SCHOOLS (IGMA)

1 Dharamaveer Sambhaji

Hr. Sec. School, Aurangabad

Mallakhamb 0 0 0 0 0 0

ADOPTED AKHARAS

1 Krida Vikas Vyayammandal, Sangli Wrestling 0 0 0 20 0 20

2 Govt. Wrestling Centre, Kohlapur Wrestling 0 0 0 11 0 11

3 Veer Hanuman Kala Krida &

Vayammandal Talim, Sangli

Wrestling 0 0 0 21 0 21

4 VishwatmakJangli Maharaj Wrestling

Centre, Ahamadnagar

Wrestling 0 0 0 25 0 25

5 Moti Bagh Talim Kendra Kohlapur Wrestling 0 0 0 12 0 12

6 Mamasaheb Mohol Kusti Akhara,

Katraj, Pune

Wrestling 0 0 0 16 0 16

7 N. L. BalkwadeVyamshala, 102

Tilakpath, Nasik

Wrestling 0 0 0 20 0 20

8 RangnathMarkadKrida&Yuvak Mandal,

Pune

Wrestling 0 0 0 25 2 27

9 Jai Shiv Raj Education Society,

Kolhapur

Wrestling 0 0 0 8 8 16

10 M N Deshmukh Arts Science & Com.

College, Ahemadnagar

Wrestling 0 0 0 7 0 7

11 Kishanveer Akhara, Bhuij, Satara Wrestling 0 0 0 29 0 29

12 Jog Maharaj Vyayamshala,

Pardikshina Road, Pune.

Wrestling 0 0 0 0 23 23

13 Harhar Mahadev, Maroti Nagar, Dhule Wrestling 0 0 0 23 0 23

14 GulsachiTalim Akhara, Pune Wrestling 0 0 0 19 1 20

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 236 34 270


****

